A )

To: Councillors D Edwards (Chair)

Peter Sloman

“'A R e a d i n CHIEF EXECUTIVE
‘k? g Civic Offices, Bridge Street,

Borough Council Reading RG1 2LU

Working better with you

@ 0118 937 3787

Direct: @ 0118 937 2368
e-mail:

julie.quarmby@reading.gov.uk

19 June 2019

Your contact is: Julie Quarmby - Committee Services

NOTICE OF MEETING - LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 2 - 27 JUNE 2019

A meeting of the Licensing Applications Sub-Committee 2 will be held on Thursday, 27 June
2019 at 9.30 am in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Bridge Street, Reading, RG1 2LU. The
Agenda for the meeting is set out below.

ACTION

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

(a) Councillors to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests
they may have in relation to the items for consideration;

(b) Councillors to declare whether they wish to speak on the
grounds they:

(i) Have submitted a relevant representation as an
interested party; or

(i1) Will be speaking on behalf of an interested party.

APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE -
BEST ONE

To consider an application for the review of a Premises
Licence in respect of Best One, 1A Nire Road, Caversham,
Reading, RG4 5LT.

WARDS Page No
AFFECTED

CAVERSHA 3 -108
M

CIVIC OFFICES EMERGENCY EVACUATION: If an alarm sounds, leave by the nearest fire exit quickly and calmly
and assemble on the corner of Bridge Street and Fobney Street. You will be advised when it is safe to re-enter
the building.

www.reading.gov.uk | facebook.com/ReadingCouncil | twitter.com/ReadingCouncil

DX 40124 Reading (Castle Street)



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 2

LICENSING ACT 2003 HEARING ON THURSDAY 27 JUNE 2019 @ 9.30 HOURS

APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE

1. Premises:

Mr Tajender Singh Parmar
Best One

1a Nire Road,

Caversham

Reading

RG1 5LT

2. Applicants Requesting Review:

lan Savill on behalf of the Chief Inspector of Weights and Measures

3. Grounds for Review

The Trading Standards team as a responsible authority under the Licensing Act 2003
and under the licensing objectives of prevention of crime and disorder, the
prevention of public nuisance, the protection of children from harm and public safety
make application for the review of the premises licence for Best One,1a Nire
Road, Caversham, Reading.

A combination of underage alcohol sales and a host of licence condition breaches
unearthed during inspections outlined below have led Reading Borough Council’s
Trading Standards to taking this final serious step in reviewing the premises licence.

25.10.2018 - The shop was visited during a Thames Valley Police under 18 test
purchase exercise, where a 17 year old was able to purchase alcohol from Mr Parmar,
the premises licence holder and designated premises supervisor without being asked
for proof of age. Less than four months later, the shop was visited again during a
second under 18 test purchase, conducted by Reading Borough Council, where a 15
year old was able to purchase alcohol without being asked for proof of age.

20.03.2019 - The shop was then visited during a joint inspection by a Licensing
Enforcement Officer and the Community Alcohol Partnership Officer. During this
inspection a number of items required attention. Therefore, the premises is failing in
its duty to promote the licensing objectives of the prevention of crime and disorder
and protecting children from harm.

The owner Mr Parmar, who has been the premises licence holder and designated
premises supervisor since September 2017. The issues contributing to this review
application began on the 25th October 2018 when Mr Parmer failed a Thames Valley
Police under age test purchase, when he sold alcohol to a 17 year old test purchaser
without asking for proof of age.

Following an initial failed test purchase failure by Mr Parmar, it was expected that he
take immediate steps to improve diligence by retraining, particularly around
challenging for proof of age in practice, recording refusals and 
[...]
ng regard to the twin considerations of prevention and
deterrence.

Role of the designated premises licence holder(DPS)

The Licensing Act states the DPS is the person in day-to-day control of the licensed
premises. The DPS must be a personal licence holder. They are the person nominated
for the role by the premises licence holder and should be the person in day-to-day
control of the premises. The DPS is required where the sale of alcohol by retail takes
place and is the main point of accountability within premises where alcohol is sold.
They should be easily identifiable by the police or other authorities as the person in
charge of the premises. The role carries with it a great deal of responsibility. The DPS
plays a key role in actively promoting the licensing objectives and in implementing the

Page 5




measures stated in the operating schedule and must ensure that the premises operate
legally at all times.

The 2003 Act does not require a designated premises supervisor or any other personal
licence holder to be present on the premises at all times when alcohol is sold. However,
the designated premises supervisor and the premises licence holder remain responsible
for the premises at all times including compliance with the terms of the 2003 Act and
conditions attached to the premises licence to promote the licensing objectives.

Mandatory Conditions (noted on premises licence)

Age Verification Policy (commencement 01/10/2014)

1. The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder must ensure that an
age verification policy is adopted in respect of the premises in relation to the sale or
supply of alcohol.

2. The designated premises supervisor in relation to the premises licence must ensure
that the supply of alcohol at the premises is carried on in accordance with the age
verification policy.

3. The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible person to be under
18 years of age (or such older age as may be specified in the policy) to produce on
request, before being served alcohol, identification bearing their photograph, date of
birth and either—

(a) a holographic mark, or

(b) an ultraviolet feature.

4. Date of receipt of application: 09.05.2019

A copy of the review application received is shown at Appendix PN-1

5. Date of closure of period for representations: 04.06.2019

6. Representations received:

During the 28 day consultation period, representations were received in regard to this review
application from;

Thames Valley Police which is shown at Appendix PN-2

The Licensing Team is shown at Appendix PN-3

Information provided by premises licence holder is shown at Appendix PN-4

Local residents (letters of support) are shown at Appendix PN-5

7. Background

The premises is located within a residential area, off the main Amersham Road, Caversham,
Reading.

Page 6 4




The premises licence holder and the designated premises supervisor is stated as:

Mr Tajender Singh Parmar and has held both these positions since 2017. (if the premises is
operated and managed on a day-to-day basis by the premises licence holder, then they may
appoint themselves as the DPS).

The premises currently has the benefit of a premises licence for the activities and hours
detailed below: A copy of the current licence LP2002114 is shown at Appendix PN-6

A plan showing the premises and surrounding area is shown at Appendix PN-7

Licensable Activities authorised by the Licence
Hours for the Sale by Retail of Alcohol - Off the Premises

Monday from 0800hrs until 2300hrs

Tuesday from 0800hrs until 2300hrs

Wednesday from 0800hrs until 2300hrs

Thursday from 0800hrs until 2300hrs

Friday from 0800hrs until 2300hrs

Saturday from 0800hrs until 2300hrs

Sunday from 1000hrs until 2230hrs

Good Friday from 0800hrs until 2230hrs Christmas Day from 1200hrs until 1500hrs and
1900hrs until 2230hrs

8. Licensing Objectives and Reading Borough Council’s Licensing Policy Statement

In determining this application the Licensing Authority has a duty to carry out its
functions with a view to promoting the four licensing objectives, which are as follows:-

e the prevention of crime and disorder;
e public safety

e the prevention of public nuisance

e the protection of children from harm

In determining this application the Licensing Authority must also have regard to the
representations received, the Licensing Authority’s statement of licensing policy and
any relevant section of the statutory guidance to licensing authorities.

9. Power of Licensing Authority on the determination of a Review

In determining the application the sub-committee can take such of the steps as it
considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives, which are:
1. take no further action

2. to issue formal warnings to the premises supervisor and/or premises licence
holder
3. modify the conditions of the licence (including, but not limited to hours of

operation of licensable activities)

exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence

remove the designated premises licence supervisor

suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months

. revoke the licence

Where the sub-committee takes a step mentioned in 3 or 4 above it may provide that the
modification or exclusion is to have effect for a period not exceeding three months or

Now A

Page 7 5




permanently.

Amended Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 April 2018

Licensing objectives and aims
1.2 The legislation provides a clear focus on the promotion of four statutory
objectives which must be addressed when licensing functions are undertaken.

1.3 The licensing objectives are:

» The prevention of crime and disorder;
« Public safety;

» The prevention of public nuisance; and
» The protection of children from harm.

1.4 Each objective is of equal importance. There are no other statutory licensing
objectives, so that the promotion of the four objectives is a paramount
consideration at all times.

[...]
n where the reason for a particular responsible
authority’s interest or expertise in the promotion of a particular objective may not be
immediately apparent. However, it remains incumbent on all responsible authorities to
ensure that their representations can withstand the scrutiny to which they would be
subject at a hearing.

Licensing authorities acting as responsible authorities

9.13 Licensing authorities are included in the list of responsible authorities. A similar
framework exists in the Gambling Act 2005. The 2003 Act does not require responsible
authorities to make representations about applications for the grant of premises
licences or to take any other steps in respect of different licensing processes. It is,
therefore, for the licensing authority to determine when it considers it appropriate to
act in its capacity as a responsible authority; the licensing authority should make this
decision in accordance with its duties under section 4 of the 2003 Act.

Hearings
9.31 Regulations governing hearings may be found on the www.legislation.gov.uk

website. If the licensing authority decides that representations are relevant, it must
hold a hearing to consider them. The need for a hearing can only be avoided with the
agreement of the licensing authority, the applicant and all of the persons who made
relevant representations. In cases where only ‘positive’ representations are received,
without qualifications, the licensing authority should consider whether a hearing is
required. To this end, it may wish to notify the persons who made representations and
give them the opportunity to withdraw those representations. This would need to be
done in sufficient time before the hearing to ensure that parties were not put to
unnecessary inconvenience.

9.38 In determining the application with a view to promoting the licensing objectives
in the overall interests of the local community, the licensing authority must give
appropriate weight to:

« the steps that are appropriat
[...]
tions 19(2) and 19(3) of the 2003 Act (see Chapter 4 of this Guidance).

10.28 The 2003 Act does not require a designated premises supervisor or any other
personal licence holder to be present on the premises at all times when alcohol is sold.
However, the designated premises supervisor and the premises licence holder remain
responsible for the premises at all times including compliance with the terms of the
2003 Act and conditions attached to the premises licence to promote the licensing
objectives.

Authorisation by personal licence holders

10.29 In addition, every premises licence that authorises the sale of alcohol must
require that every supply of alcohol under the premises licence must be made or
authorised by a person who holds a personal licence. This in most instances will be the
designated premises supervisor who must hold a valid personal licence. Any premises
at which alcohol is sold or supplied may employ one or more personal licence holders.
This does not mean that the condition should require the presence of the designated
premises supervisor or any other personal licence holder on the premises at all times.

10.30 Similarly, the fact that every supply of alcohol must be made under the
authority of a personal licence holder does not mean that only personal licence holders
can make sales or that they must be personally present at every transaction. A
personal licence holder may authorise members of staff to make sales of alcohol but
may be absent at times from the premises when a transaction takes place. However,
the responsible personal licence holder may not be able to escape responsibility for
the actions of anyone authorised to make sales.

10.31 “Authorisation” does not imply direct supervision by a personal licence holder of
each sale of alcohol. The question arises as to how sales can be authorised. Ultimately,
whether an authorisation has been given is a question of fact that would have to be
decided by the courts on the evidence before it in the course of a criminal
prosecution.

10.32 The following factors should be relevant in considering whether or not an
authorisation has been given:

« the person(s) authorised to sell alcohol at any particular premises should be clearly
identified;

« the authorisation should have specified the acts which may be carried out by the
person who is authorised to supply alcohol;

« there should be an overt act of authorisation, for example, a specific written
statement given to the individual who is authorised to supply alcohol; and

« there should be in place sensible arrangements for the personal licence holder to
monitor the activity that they have authorised on a reasonably regular basis.

Page 11




10.33 It is strongly recommended that personal licence holders give specific written
authorisations to individuals whom they are authorising to retail alcohol. A single
written authorisation would be sufficient to cover multiple sales over an unlimited
period. This would assist personal licence holders in demonstrating due diligence
should issues arise with enforcement authorities; and would protect employees if they
themselves are challenged in respect of their authority to sell alcohol.

10.34 Written authorisation is not a requirement of the 2003 Act and its absence alone
could not give rise to enforcement action.

10.35 It must be remembered that while the designated premises supervisor or a
personal licence holder may authorise other individuals to sell alcohol in their absence,
they are responsible for any sales that may be made. Similarly, the premises licence
holder remains responsible for ensuring that licensing law and licence conditions are
observed at the premises.

The Review process

11.1 The proceedings set out in the 2003 Act for reviewing premises licences and club
premises certificates represent a key protection for the community where problems
associated with the licensing objectives occur after the grant or variation of a
premises licence or club pr
[...]
rification procedures). However, where

Page 13

11




persistent sales of alcohol to children have occurred at premises, and it is apparent
that those managing the premises do not operate a responsible policy or have not
exercised appropriate due diligence, responsible authorities should consider taking
steps to ensure that a review of the licence is the norm in these circumstances”.

Furthermore the current Reading Borough Council statement of Licensing Policy
states:

1.2 The Council must have regard to the four licensing objectives when carrying out it’s
functions under the Licensing Act 2003. The Licensing Authority will also have regard to
other Council policies which have been introduced to tackle issues that may undermine
crime and disorder or any of the other licensing objectives. The Licensing Authority will
have regard to the contents of this policy as well as the Secretary of State’s Guidance
issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003. It may also depart from this policy
and the Secretary of State’s Guidance if there are exceptional circumstances and it is
appropriate to do so to promote the licensing objectives. If the Licensing Authority
departs from the Secretary of State’s Guidance it will give reasons as per paragraph 1.9
of that guidance.

1.3 The legislation also supports other key aims and purposes. These are outlined in
paragraph 1.5 of the guidance and should be principal aims for all parties involved in
licensing for the promotion of the licensing objectives. The licensing authority will have
regard to these key aims in it’s decision making. They are:

- Protecting the public and local residents from crime, anti social behaviour and noise
nuisance associated and caused by irresponsible licensed premises;

- Giving the police and licensing authorities the powers they need to effectively

manage and police the night time economy and take action against those premises that
are causing problems;

- Recognising the important role which pub
[...]
1 The Council, in determining a review application can take the following steps in
order to promote the licensing objectives:

- modify the conditions on the licence

- exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence

- remove the designated premises supervisor

- suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months

- revoke the premises licence

Page 18 16



Summary
The offences clearly outlined in this review application are particularly serious.

The sale of alcohol to children has serious impacts on society and can in certain
circumstances lead to child crime exploitation, anti-social behaviour and negative
impacts on the health and well-being of children. The lack of response of Mr
Parmar, the premises licence holder and designated premises supervisor to the two
underage test purchase failures and by the failings found during the inspection
suggest that Mr Parmer does not have the prerequisites required for responsible
retailing of alcohol. The guidance is clear on this matter, if a premises is found to
be selling alcohol in breach of it’s licence conditions or the mandatory conditions,
those are offences which the authority deems to be particularly serious and will
look to take action to prevent a reoccurrence, and as such, the Responsible
Authority recommend the revocation of the premises licence.

Case law
High Court case (case stated) of East Lindsey DC v Abu Hanif

Lic/bestonereview/27.06.2019b/pn

Page 19

17



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX PN-1
Classification: OFFICIAL-SENSITIVE

XA i
&€ Reading
Working better with you

Application for the review of a premises licence or club premises certificate under the
Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.

If you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure
that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black in
[...]
 NIRE
ROAD, READING on 25-10-18.

| then returned to the shop with Richard French from Reading Borough Council where | informed
PARMAR that | was a Police Officer that he had failed a test purchase procedure and sold alcohol to a
person under the age of 18.

I cautioned PARMAR due to the offence committed and with the intention of issuing (if suitable) a fixed
penalty notice.

PARMAR replied “I ADMIT | DID IT THINKING BACK, BUT | WAS THINKING OF OTHER THINGS AND
| THOUGHT SHE HAD BEEN 25".

Having obtained a refund for the alcohol purchased during the testing process | performed a number of
checks via our force intelligence bureau and was able to confirm that PARMAR was eligible to receive a
fixed penalty notice for the offence of selling alcohol to a person under 18 years of age.

At 2007 hours | issued a fixed penalty for this offence reference 0438030095422518.

These are my original notes completed at 1820 hours on 29" October 2018.

Signature: Simon Wheeler Signature Witnessed by:  N/A

Page 34

12/2012




APPENDIX TVP3

SDW/1 — Image of BULMERS sold by PARMAR at BEST ONE, NIRE ROAD, READING on
25-10-18.

Page 35



APPENDIX PN-3

Name of Officer J'S CHAMPEAU
Type of Application Review of Premises Licence - Licensing Act 2003
Name of Premises Best One
Address 1a Nire Road
Reading
RG4 5L.T
DATE 3 June 2019

Content of Application:
The application is for the review of a premises licence in respect of the

above mentioned premises. The application has been submitted by the
Trading Standards Service (Chief Inspector of Weights and Measures) who
are a named responsible authority in the Licensing Act 2003.

Licensing Officer’s Comments:

The Licensing Authority - in its role as a Responsible Authority - fully support
the application for the review of the premises licence for Best One at 1a
Nire Road, Reading.

The premises licence holder has been in place since September 2017 and
has therefore had considerable time to ensure that all required checks and
procedures a
[...]

Awwuk‘m_d@tq
] : ' Vi
- - k
[XY [/
( HE NOWE ACS NS OATY o NS - Y YA ST vy oMU
- -
- ! ) ryya - Al = . - CoRLS 14 ANy
0 - ()
[ A ey s Vals -\v M FYCYYY VAR QY ) ‘ b FLIALT LA ¢ ALk | L X o s™)
1 .

Page 100

-,




APPENDIX PN-6

oA f
€5 Reading

LICENSING ACT 2003 PREMISES LICENCE - PART A

Reading Borough Council being the Licensing Authority under the above Act,
HEREBY GRANT a PREMISES LICENCE as detailed in this licence.

[ Premises Licence Number | LP2002114

Premises Details
Trading name of Premises and Address

Best One

1a Nire Road

Caversham

Reading

RG1 5LT

Telephone Number | 0118 947 3515

Where the Licence is time limited the dates the Licence is valid
N/A

Licensable Activities
Licensable Activities authorised by the Licence

Sale of Alcohol by Retail - Off the Premises

Authorised Hours for Licensable Activities
The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities

Hours for the Sale by Retail of Alcohol

Monday from 0800hrs until 2300hrs

Tuesday from 0800hrs until 2300hrs

Wednesday from 0800hrs until 2300hrs

Thursday from 0800hrs until 2300hrs

Friday from 0800hrs until 2300hrs

Saturday from 0800hrs until 2300hrs

Sunday from 1000hrs until 2230hrs

Good Friday from 0800hrs until 2230hrs Christmas Day from 1200hrs until 1500hrs and
1900hrs until 2230hrs

Opening Hours
| N/A

LA_Premiseslicence Part A Page 101 Page 1 of 7



Alcohol

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/or off
supplies

Sale of Alcohol by Retail - Off the Premises

Premises Licence Holder

Name, (registered) address of holder of premises licence

Name: Mr Tajender Singh Parmar
Address: 106 Springwell Road, Hounslow, TW5 98P

Additional Details

Name, address and telephone number of designated premises supervisor where
the premises licence authorises the supply of alcohol

Name: Mr Tajender Singh Parmar
Address: 106 Springwell Road, Hounslow, TW5 9BP

Designated Premises Supervisor

Personal Licence number and issuing aut
[...]
supplies of alcohol which take place before the expiry of the period of 14 days
beginning on the second day.

LA_Premiseslicence Part A Page 106 Page 6 of 7




Annex 2

Conditions Consistent with the Operating Schedule

Annex 3

Conditions attached after a hearing by the Licensing Authority

Annex 4
Plans

As attached plan dated June 2011

LA_Premiseslicence Part A Page 107 Page 7 of 7



‘ 4 APPENDIX PN-7

-3
q g Sl  VERY
/ \ [ \)
’/‘ - =
-7, -/‘ ey
\ " -
- ‘/’ ".
A - ) T A P
- - A i e s
<N "._.»* ol il

A o
ol
v'ql
g ] -
1 [ -3
| o e i
= | o zid o ~ oG K
e - VA
- .= ' " 5 Yoo
] o -~ A
- = \
— =" g

1 - "-. \
| i S e LA
- -_'—'-"J"‘. -
P AN\
r i
_,11' [ i N ( \.\ \
R'-I" i \ ) - \ A
\ s A 4 A

o
o 4 A
gl l\-\..\_ A
L7
o e £ ‘-.
. 2T . A~
b

# o
Ly = i it

i - b
i Rl L
B e b

""' E isr /}

1

L ,

3]

© Ordnance Suney

iShare printing Readin
Scale: 1:1417 & 9

Borough Council

Working better with you
Printed on: 2/6/2019 at 13:40 PM © Crown copyright and database rights 2019 Ordnance Survey 100019672

Page 108



	Agenda
	2 APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE - BEST ONE
	BEST ONE APPENDICES PN1




Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 2 MEETING MINUTES - 27 JUNE 2019

1

Present: Councillor Edwards (Chair);

Councillors Woodward (Vice-Chair) and Grashoff

6. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

7. APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE - BEST ONE 

The Head of Planning, Development and Regulatory Services submitted a report on an 
application for a review of Premises Licence in respect of Best One, 1a Nire Road, 
Caversham, Reading, RG4 5LT.  The application for review had been submitted by the 
Chief Inspector of Weights and Measures, in its capacity as a named responsible 
authority, following a combination of underage alcohol sales and licensing condition 
breaches.

The application sought for the Premises Licence to be revoked as the only appropriate 
and proportionate step to promote the licensing objectives and safeguard the public.

A copy of the review application was attached to the report at Appendix PN-I.  This set 
out details of the breaches of condition and underage alcohol sales which had been 
observed during inspections carried out on 25 October 2018, 18 February 2019 and 20 
March 2019.

The report stated that representations had been received from Thames Valley Police and 
the Reading Borough Council Licensing Team, which were attached to the report at 
Appendices PN-2 and PN-3 respectively.  Information provided by the Premises Licence 
Holder was attached at Appendix PN-4 and letters of support from local residents were 
attached at Appendix PN-5

The report stated that Mr Tajender Singh Parmar was the Premises Licence Holder and 
the Designated Premises Supervisor.  The current Premises Licence, a copy of which was 
attached to the report at Appendix PN-6, permitted the following:

Hours for the Sale by Retail of Alcohol

Monday to Saturday 0800 hours until 2300 hours
Sunday 0800 hours until 2230 hours
Good Friday 0800 hours until 2230 hours
Christmas Day 1200 hours until 1500 hours, and

1900 hours until 2230 hours.

A plan showing the location of the premises and surrounding streets was attached to the 
report at Appendix PN-7.



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 2 MEETING MINUTES - 27 JUNE 2019

2

The report stated that in determining the application the Licensing Authority had a duty 
to carry out its functions with a view to promoting the four licensing objectives, as 
follows:

 The prevention of crime and disorder;
 public safety;
 The prevention of public nuisance;
 The protection of children from harm.

The report stated further that in determining the application the Licensing Authority 
must also have regard to the representations received, the Licensing Authority’s 
statement of licensing policy and any relevant section of the statutory guidance to 
licensing authorities.  Further, in determining the application the Licensing Authority 
could take such of the following steps as it considered appropriate for the promotion of 
the licensing objectives:

 Take no further action;
 To issue formal warnings to the premises supervisor and/or premises licence 

holder;
 Modify the conditions of the licence (including, but not limited to hours of 

operation of licensable activities);
 Exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence;
 Remove the designated premises licence supervisor;
 Suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months;
 Revoke the licence.

(Where the Sub-Committee took a step mentioned in the third and fourth bullet points 
above it may provide that the modification or exclusion was to have effect for a period 
not exceeding three months or permanently.)

The report set out paragraphs 1.2 to1.5, 1.7 to 1.12, 5.3 to 5.4, 9.11 to 9.13, 9.31, 9.38, 
9.42, 9.43, 10.26 to 10.35, 11.1, 11.2, 11.6, 11.10, 11.16 to 11.18 and 11.24 to 11.26 of 
the Amended Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (April 2018).  
The report also set out paragraphs 1.2 to 1.6, 3.2, 8.17, 8.18, 9.1 to 9.13, 9.15, 9.16, and 
9.18 to 9.21 of the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy.

Mr T S Parmar, the Designated Premises Supervisor and the Premises Licence holder and 
his representative Mr Surendra Panchal were present at the meeting and addressed the 
Sub-Committee.

Matthew Golledge, the Trading Standards and Coroners Manager, Tessa Brunsden, 
Community Alcohol Partnership Officer and Jean Champeau, Senior Licensing 
Enforcement Officer were present as Responsible Authorities and addressed the Sub-
Committee.  Peter Narancic, Senior Licensing and Enforcement Officer, presented the 
report at the meeting.

Resolved – 



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 2 MEETING MINUTES - 27 JUNE 2019

3

(1) That having reviewed the Premises Licence in respect of Best One, 1a Nire 
Road, Caversham, Reading and having had regard to the four licensing 
objectives, the oral and written representations made, the Secretary of 
State’s guidance as set out in the report and the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy as set out in the report, the Sub-Committee concluded that 
it would be appropriate and proportionate to suspend the Premises Licence  
for a period of one month and to attach conditions to the Premises Licence.  
The suspension was to allow the Premises Licence Holder time to implement 
the practices and procedures in order to uphold the licensing objectives;

(2) That the following additional conditions be attached to the Premises 
Licence:

CCTV

(a) The premises licence holder shall ensure the premises’ digitally 
recorded CCTV system cameras shall continually record whilst the 
premises are open to the public and recordings shall be kept for a 
minimum of 31 days with time and date stamping. The entire 
licensable area shall be covered by the CCTV. There shall be at least 
one camera positioned at each entry and exit point to monitor any 
external areas to the premises. This includes any areas designated for 
tables and chairs and/or a designated smoking area.  Data recordings 
shall be made immediately available to an authorised officer of 
Thames Valley Police or Reading Borough Council together with 
facilities for viewing upon request. Recorded images shall be of such 
quality as to be able to identify the recorded person in any light. At 
least one member of staff on the premises at any time during 
operating hours shall be trained to access and download material 
from the CCTV system.

(b) Signs shall be placed in prominent positions on the premises notifying 
customers that CCTV is in operation.

INCIDENT REGISTER

All incidents which impact on any of the four licensing objectives shall be 
recorded in a register kept at the premises for this purposed.  The names of 
the person recording the incident and those members of staff who deal with 
any incident shall also be recorded.  Where known, any offenders name shall 
also be recorded;

(a) This record shall be available for inspection by a Police Officer or an 
authorised officer of Reading Borough Council upon request and shall 
be retained for one year.  The record shall be signed off by the DPS or 
nominated representative at the end of each trading session;



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 2 MEETING MINUTES - 27 JUNE 2019

4

(b) A weekly review of the incident register shall also be carried out by 
the DPS.

STAFF TRAINING

Staff employed to sell alcohol shall undergo training upon induction.  This 
shall include, but not be limited to:

• The premises age verification policy
• The law relating to underage sales
• Dealing with refusal of sales
• Proxy purchasing
• Recognising valid identity documents not in the English language
• Identifying attempts by intoxicated persons to purchase alcohol
• Identifying signs of intoxication
• Conflict management
• How to identify and safeguard vulnerable persons who attend and 

leave the premises
• Identifying signs of drug usage and prevention
• The four licensing objectives

Such training sessions are to be documented and refreshed every six months.  
All training sessions are to be documented in English. Records of training 
shall be kept for a minimum of one year and be made available to an 
authorised officer of Thames Valley Police and Reading Borough Council 
upon request.

STAFF TRAINING

a) The Premises Licence Holder shall ensure that all staff employed in 
the sale of alcohol shall be trained in their responsibilities and a 
record of their training shall be maintained. Such training shall 
include, but not be limited to, how to retail alcohol in accordance 
with the premises age verification policy; how and when to refuse 
service of alcohol and identifying signs of intoxication and proxy 
purchasing. Refresher training shall be carried out every six months 
and documented.  These records shall be made available to an 
authorised officer of Thames Valley Police or an authorised officer of 
Reading Borough Council.

b) Staff authorised to sell alcohol shall be accredited to BII Level 1 
Award in Responsible Alcohol Retailing (ARAR) or any other similarly 
nationally recognized approved accreditation curriculum within four 
weeks for existing and subsequent employees.



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 2 MEETING MINUTES - 27 JUNE 2019

5

AGE VERIFICATION

a) The premises shall at all times operate an age verification policy of at 
least Challenge 25 to prevent any customers who appear to staff 
members to be under the age of 25 years from purchasing alcohol 
without having first provided identification. Only a valid driver’s 
licence showing a photograph of the person, a valid passport, national 
identity card or proof of age card showing the “PASS” hologram are to 
be accepted as identification. Notices advertising the Challenge 25 
and proof of age policies shall be displayed in prominent positions on 
the premises.

b) The Premises Licence holder shall display in a prominent position a 
copy of their policy on checking proof of age.

REFUSAL BOOK

All staff involved in the sale of alcohol shall be trained to record refusals of 
sales of alcohol in a refusals log (whether written or electronic). The log 
shall contain:

• Details of the time and date the refusal was made;
• The identity of the staff member refusing the sale;
• Any detail or description of the person refused and the reason why

This book /register will be available for inspection by a Police Officer or 
authorised officer of Reading Borough Council upon request.

(The meeting closed at 11.04 am)


